

No. 10-74

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER R. AQUINO, SECRETARY, PUERTO RICO
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUIZA DAIRY, INC.;
VAQUERÍA TRES MONJITAS, INC.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
VAQUERÍA TRES MONJITAS, INC.**

LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JOSÉ R. LÁZARO-PAOLI JOSÉ R. LÁZARO-PAOLI
ANDERSON T. BAILEY JONES DAY	LAW OFFICES P.O. BOX 19295
500 Grant St., Ste. 4500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 lfdejulius@jonesday.com (412) 391-3939	SAN JUAN, PR 00910 (787) 620-2223
	ENRIQUE NASSAR-RIZEK ENRIQUE NASSAR-RIZEK & ASSOCIATES P.O. Box 191017 SAN JUAN, PR 00919 (787) 754-1313

*Counsel for Respondent
Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONDENT VAQUERÍA TRES MONJITAS, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE ANY ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS A FACTBOUND APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	15
III. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE NOT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	20
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	23
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	17, 21
<i>Cronen v. Tex. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	16, 18
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	18, 20
<i>Esparza v. Valdez</i> , 862 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	24
<i>Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	25
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) (per curiam)	23

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	26
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	25
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	23
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Mbrshp. Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981)	16
<i>Paschal v. Jackson</i> , 936 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	24
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	24
Constitutional Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
